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tDEMAND FOR FERTILIZERS
90. SHRI RAM CHANDER: Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRICULTURE

be pleased to state:

(a) what is the total demand for fertilizers in the country at present and to what extent it can be met from indigenous sources; and
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(b) the total quantum of import of fertilizers during the current year; and the names of the countries from which these are being imported?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRICULTURE,
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND
COOPERATION  (SHRI  ANNASAHEB
SHINDE) : (@) and (b) A statement is attached.

STATEMENT

Estimared Demand Indigenous Production and Imports In 1967-68

(In 'o0c0 tonnes)

Nitrogen Phosphates Potash

N (P20s) (K20)

Target of consumption . 1350 00 00
Target of Indigenous Production 400 iso Ncigibﬁ:

Tmports likely during the year . 815 300 293

Names of principal countries from which imports are arranged

U.S8.8.R.
G.D.R.
Poland
Rumania
U.S.A.
Canuda
Japan

Pl ol L

8. United Kingdom

9. West Germany
10. France
1I. Australia
12. Holland
13. Italy.

fTrannsferred from the 26th May, 1967.

NATIONAL HIGHWAY BETWEEN
AHMEDABAD AND BOMBAY
171. SHRI M. C. SHAH: Will the Minister of TRANSPORT AND SHIPPING be pleased to state:

(@) whether it is a fact that the National Highway between Ahmedabad and Bombay requires urgent repairs especially in that portion which is within the Maharashtra State limit; and

(b) whether Government have considered the necessity to construct a bridge near Vasai to shorten the distance?

THE MINISTER OF TRANSPORT AND
SHIPPING (PROF. V. K. R. V. RAO): (a)
The general condition of the road is fairly good and no urgent or emergent repairs are necessary.

(b) The Member is presumably referring to the bridge over the Bassein

t Transferred from the 26th May, 1967.

Creek on the new alignment of Bom-bay-Ahmedabad road via Dahisar, Ghodbunder and Manor. This bridge is already under construction and is now expected to be completed by the end of 1968. With its completion, and the opening of the new road to traffic, the distance between Bombay and Ahmedabad will be shortened by about 12 miles.

SALE OF FAKE D.T.U. TICKETS

188. SHRI N. SRI RAMA REDDY:: Will the Minister of TRANSPORT AND SHIPPING be pleased to state whether it is a fact that a Ticket Gang operating in Delhi has recently cheated the Delhi Transport Undertaking by the sale of fake tickets?

THE MINISTER OF TRANSPORT AND
SHIPPING (PROF.V.K.R.V.RAOQ): A
complaint to this effect had been received but on enquiry by
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the C.B.l. no material was found Which could substantiate the allegations.
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t [THEFTS OF D.T.U. ART|CLES

366. SHRI SUNDAR SINGH
BHANDARI: SHRI V. M.
CHORDIA:

Will the Minister of TRANSPORT AND SHIPPING be pleased to state:

(a) whether a bus belonging to the Delhi Transport Undertaking was stolen in the last week of April, 1967;

(b) what action was taken to recover the stolen bus and What was the result thereof;

tTransferred from the 2nd June, 1967.
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(c) what waa the number of incidents of thefts of wvarious articles of the Delhi Transport Undertaking registered during the last six months; and

(d) what was the number of arrests made in connection with the above-mentioned incidents and how many articles were recovered?]
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Yo ®o WTTo Flo ) © (&) T

gl
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tfTHE MINISTER OF TRANSPORT
AND SHIPPING (PROF. V.K.R.V. RAO):
(a) Yes.

(b) An immediate report was made to the supervisory net-work of the Delhi Transport Undertaking and a report was also lodged with the Police. The bus was found abandoned and was recovered intact the same day.

(c) 15 cases of theft were detected by the security staff of the D.T.U.

t[] English translation.
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during the last six months. Of these, 3 cases being of a serious nature were reported to the Police. In the other 12 cases action has been taken de-partmentally.

(d) No arrests have been made so far. Out of articles worth about Rs. 7061.00 articles worth about Rs. 2286.00 were recovered.]

12 NOON

MOTIONS OF BREACH OF PRIVI-
LEGE AGAINST THE EDITORS OF
"HINDUSTAN" AND "HINDUSTAN

TIMES"

MR. CHAIRMAN: A notice of a question of privilege has been received from Shri Krishan Kant and Shri Chandra Shekhar which relates to certain observations contained in an editorial in the Hindustan, a Hindi daily published from Delhi, of the 2nd
June, 1967. | am giving my consent to raise
this question. Shri Krishan Kant or Shri Chandra Shekhar may now do so. There is also a notice on the same matter from Shri
Rajnarain.

SHRI G. MURAHARI (Uttar Pradesh):
From me also.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Yes,
Murahari also.

SHRI KRISHAN KANT (Haryana): | beg
to move a motion of privilege against the Editor of Hindustan, a Hindi daily of Delhi

from  Shri

MR. CHAIRMAN: You must ask for the leave of the House first.

SHRI KRISHAN KANT: I beg the leave of the House to move a motion of privilege

MR. CHAIRMAN: You kindly state your question and then ask for leave.

SHRI KRISHAN KANT: | beg the leave
of the House to move a motion at privilege against the Editor of Hindustan a Hindi daily, who has committed a breach of privilege of Members of this House.

[ RAJYA SABHA |
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In its editorial of 2nd June, 1967, it has attacked the Members of this House in a most deplorable and mischievous way. | would like
to bring to the notice of the hon. Members some of the sentences included in the editorial which by themselves will prove the mala fide intentions of the Editor. It is a deliberate attempt to bring the Members of this august House into disrepute in the public eye. The editorial says—here | am quoting
from the editorial:

"In the twelve hours' debate in the Rajya Sabha, the Hazari Report was used in an incongruous and undesirable manner as a medium of shooting baseless allegations against all canons of democratic propriety.
The announcements made by Shri
Fakhruddin Ali Ahmed, the Minister for Industrial Development, in reply to the debate clearly indicate that these allegations are baseless and unworthy of consideration according to the Government. Not only that, the Industries Minister showed his regret at the level of discussion and for giving it an undesirable slant for propaganda purposes.”

After giving his own views
MR. CHAIRMAN: Will you pleass read out the particular passage

SHRI KRISHAN KANT: That is what |
am reading out.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please read the Hindi version.

SHRI KRISHAN KANT: | have translated
that.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Kindly read from the Hindi version.

SHRI KRISHAN KANT: Yes. After giving his own views of the debate, the Editor goes on to say:

“gardr (ITE w1 FEE w5 AneTy
FAN § qF A9% S Wl T 947
fea@ &1 s3E, TatorFar oFf faeTg
® FHET 9T F7 w7 @0 Ay
.
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He says "Before making Hazari Report as a basis of discussion, Members of Parliament should have tested it on the basis of facts, proofs and impartiality.” After blowing hot and cold over the Hazari Report, he further goes on to say:

“gar wiarfas |, wamrires o
TAEALT FAE (IE WD HIATE
FTTHRT G5 § A1 FO047 337 [F97
TaT 2 AT {57 {qmasr garz0 AT aIqigr v aryw of wiyd i favar qreatss 7 a7 ¥a1 frar war, g7 707
% g1 F g gfzan, F13791 07
gafs § w7ar eIz g1 A7 A%
TFHT 7T a7 et 38 gwi

I do not know whether we created this demon or the demon is speaking through the Editor. Then the Editor goes on to say:

F97 % & #47 Zar3( 291 =1 mrgre
IFT T 5 9T F AT wATAAT
ERCECHIE (EC ECCIIE 1 CF Sl 8
=TT FaT FAT 97 A7 0T I4W
TIET WD A(9957 & wWAST  q7 7
as if he knows more about the prestige of Parliament Members than Members of Parliament themselves. The Editorial also deplores the participation of some Congress Members in the criticism of the Birla group during the debate in this House of Parliament.
The Editorial is given the head-INg “fgzrars, wmAAE = Afaa
,Baseless, Reckless and Improver)" This is how he describes the debate in the Rajya Sabha. I do not know what more is required to prove the contempt of this House by the Editor of Hindustan.

SHRI P. K. KUMARAN:
Pradesh): Who is the owner?

(Andhra

SHRI KRISHAN KANT: The Birla
Group. Now | may refer to May's
Parliamentary Practice, page 109.

[ 5 JUNE 1987
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MR. CHAIRMAN: You need not refer to all that. There is no necessity to refer to that.
You can sit down.

THE LEADER OF THE HOUSE (SHRI
M. C. CHAGLA): Before the. discussion goes on, may |

=} THRATTEAN  (FAT TEW)
oA, % 7w Toiw g T EE

MR. CHAIRMAN: The Leader of the

House wants to say something.

S TEATOAY : AR, 98 T A
T FE wAr ¥, IF gAa A Ay )
oy qur fadtgrfTT #T wew B, 2T
FLE IARI GAT A0 | T 5 HrAeEr
& FAT S FE A6 £ a7 favrarfasre w1 gvT A5 Z . L .

=it awfpmiz sz fag (faz7) @
CEAN A

At owATeEw o gfar TEE o
favrqifase smgwar § av ¥ AW
93 I AFTF .

“sft afes, Trow T, 9E foeey o

oo wgrm,

TS /T H g (A 9% g% 728
F Ay § O 2 AT FEEEa H
fogram fe=t ifw a0 7 o 2
‘fer @7 w1 wEw 2 fr wfaer @
Fzeqt 3 3 foiE w1 EE g9 w2
¥ favg i 927 wvaT 91T Fa dafEs
U TA T qYAT UF e faae
ugd =t faig w1 azam w77 &
HTEAH F BT § &1 TAHT 39T 7T |

HA% ¥ A AU FAAT T qMAA
forslt TR FOqur 3T 7 A 7T W0
T Al T TN AT & AT A
foryr fomeiy safar % e 4R 4
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[= T @]
T TEAATT FIA £ | Oar ZIEre
FLAT T2 & JI39H £ A7 AT T
famarfasi7 #1 wag==r 2 M7 g9
ATl 97 TA ST AT ATENES A
aera forg §7T 992 § 75591 F1 999
TR § A FAA T THAN F |
q: & fgegram & avanas, AaedTTw,
¥ faeg famarfasc wagean 71 994
gEgA FAT g1

ATWA, T AF9 § OH OATTER Z0Ir
a7 & manfaa =gl & fR3ay soar
gt g {% 7 faeft dt awrzs ar fafy
st aafa &1 51 swfawit 2, 3aw7
gIferT D1 A0EAT g 1§ A F e
FA% § 5A 99 F1E (w1 o avmEsg
auaa faa av71 2 f5 w07 ¥ 971 az
fa=nT gar fa= o7 ar famr 917 faug
9%, IAF 4% HgHT Al 3, F W
AN A5 F (G E, T 997 &, 7 097
T3 Z—xa9 FiL Faarasrs 57 997
A5 FITEAFATZ | 4z fFHT AT qags17
Fifaaq wrzw olam &) qurss 9
TNTFNT WAH-T 31 A2 F A3 fqa
AxA1 fa. 4927 § wz=at a1 aleEnq
ST AT A R17 [§A7 F1 IEATT T
% faa 718 19 (sr——az zfag A=
FZ AT Caq0F A7 7 | 3097 =TT,
FATVAT 7282 qTF (2 2739 2 |
And every contempt of the House is a question of breach of privilege.
AT 3 ame 37T o wEaT &
WEIE AT ITE Figaew § (FE3 faratfass wazaar @1 ge177 g

T F

MR. CHAIRMAN: Has the Member the leave of the House to raise this question?
(No Hon. Member dissented) Leave is granted. SHRI M. C. CHAGLA: |

beg to
move:

"That the complaints of breach of privilege raised by Shri Krishan Kant, Shri Chandra Shekhar, Shri Rajnarain and Shri G. Murahari, be referred to the Committee of Privileges with instructions to report before the end of the next session."

The question was put and the motion was adopted.

SHRI CHANDRA SHEKHAR (Uttar
Pradesh): | have another notice of breach of
privilege. With your permission, | want the
permission of this august House to raise a question of breach of privilege against the Editor of "Hindustan Times,” and English weekly of Delhi. There is an article in its issue of the 4th June, 1967 on page 9 under "National Affairs."

In this article the paper has offered indignity to this House and also to the Members of this House. Mr. Chairman. generally 1 do not like and I will not be in favour of raising any matter of privilege against the newspapers if there is a question of reporting of news but if any newspaper writes an editorial or an article it is a well-thought-out affair and the paper should be held responsible for committing a breach of privilege. | quote the re'e-vant portion from
this article 'National Affairs'. It is about the discussion on the Hazari report.

"The proposition has only to be put in this manner to recognise the absurdity of it. But this prescisely what it amounts to if we are to take with any seriousness the wild charges which have been flung in Parliament against the Birlas.

The question that now arises is how far can we go in allowing Parliament to behave like some kind of a star chamber sitting in judgment on individauls and institutions who have no means of defending themselves without undermining democracy itself. There are a hundred ways in which malefactors can be brought to book—even if they happen to be Birlas—but there are not
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many remedies against those who use the freedom of an open democratic society for the express purpose of subverting it."

Now | read the next paragraph. He says that
we are using the Parliament for subverting parliamentary democracy. This is what the paper has said and in the end of it, it says:

"The first thing to do is to establish some norms in public discussion not only in Parliament but outside

it. The century-old libel law is completely obsolete in to-day's conditions. It has become an instrument in the hands of blackmailers and subverters. That law must be changed at once and brought in line with modem law in this matter elsewhere in the democratic world.

Restraining members of Parliament is more difficult but while privilege may continue to apply to what is said in Parliament, that privilege need not extend to published reports of discussions in Parliament.”

The editor or the person who has written this article has tried to indicate that the Members, while debating on the Hazari report, adopted the means to subvert parliamentary democracy. So without going into details, | hope
that the House will agree to refer this matter to the Committee of Privileges.

SHRI TRILOKI SINGH (Uttar Pradesh) :
Sir, along with the editor, and printer and publisher are equally responsible for the contempt of this House. Through you I request the Leader of the House to have the motion by him amended so that along with the editor, the printer and publisher also can be hauled up.

MR. CHAIRMAN: The Privileges-Committee is entitled and can certainly call anyone before the Committee.

Has the Member the leave of the House to raise the question?

(No hon. Member dissented.) 787
RSD—S5.
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Shri SheelBhadra
Yojce

THE LEADER OP THE HOUSE (SHRI
M. C. CHAGLA): Sir, | beg to move:

"That the complaint of breach of privilege raised by Shri Chandra Shekhar be referred to the Com-mittee of Privileges with instructions to report by the end of the next session."

2208

The question was put and the motion was adopted.

PRIVILEGE ISSUE AGAINST SHRI
SHEEL BHADRA YAJYEE
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